Mounting and Operating Instructions
Electrical position controller
Series ER 20 / ER 50
This documentation may neither be altered, expanded, reproduced nor passed to third
parties without the previous written agreement of Saia-Burgess Dresden GmbH.
The products are specified by the statements in this documentation; no assurance of the
properties is given.
The worldwide patent rights are the property of Saia-Burgess Dresden GmbH.

4.2 Device description ER 50 9
4.3 Device variants 11
4.3.1 Identification key / order key ER 20/ER 50 11
4.4 Installation-specific conditions 12
5 Definition of the direction of rotation 13
6 Functional description 14
7 Ambient conditions 15
8 Mounting/disassembly 15
8.1 Mechanical mounting 16
8.1.1 Offset between output drive shaft and fitting opening in the actuating
element 17
8.2 Electrical installation 18
8.2.1 Removing the housing cover 18
8.2.2 Stripping the cables/leads 19
8.2.3 Connecting the cables/leads 19
8.3 Disassembly 22
8.3.1 Electrical disassembly 22
8.3.2 Mechanical disassembly 22
9 Commissioning 23
9.1 Commissioning 23
9.2 Direction of rotation of the shafts ER 20/ER 50 24
10 Fitting the housing cover 25
11 Emergency operation (Option) 26
List of contents
ER 20 / ER 50    07/05
12 Faults 27
12.1 Fault causes 27
13 Maintenance / cleaning 28
13.1 Maintenance 28
13.2 Cleaning 28
14 Technical data 29
14.1 Dimensional drawing ER 20 29
14.2 Dimensional drawing ER 50 30
14.3 Wiring diagram ER 20 31
14.4 Wiring diagram ER 50 32
14.5 Terminal connection diagram ER 20/ER 50 33
Foreword
ER 20 / ER 50    07/05 1
1 Foreword
These mounting and operating instructions are intended to give you the knowledge which
is necessary for you to be able to carry out the mounting and adjustment of an
ER 20/ER 50 position controller rapidly and correctly.
Please read these instructions through carefully and pay particular attention to the
advice and warning notes!
The position controllers bearing the designation ES 20 / ES 50  operate with a
motor voltage of  115  or  230 V AC.
The ER 20/ER 50 position controllers are supplied in various versions, depending on
– the actuating time for 90° rotation angle in each case,
– the operating voltage,
– the range of adjustment (maximum number of revolutions of the output drive shaft),
– the design of the output drive shaft,
– the direction of rotation of the output drive shaft with increasing setpoint and
– the type of drive.
In addition, the Options Manual adjustment and Position indication in degrees or per
cent are available.
In addition, each individual position controller is set at the manufacturer in
accordance with installation-specific conditions!
The fields of use of these position controllers are predominantly
– in industrial fittings
– in chemical installations
– in ventilation and blower construction
– in heating and air-conditioning technology
– in machine and plant construction
– in water treatment, etc.
If you have any questions in relation to the ER 20/ER 50 position controllers, we shall
be pleased to answer them.
The telephone number will be found on the inside front cover of these mounting and
operating instructions.
   Saia-Burgess Dresden GmbH
General Advice
2 ER 20 / ER 50    07/05
2 General Advice
2.1 Validity

ER 20 / ER 50    07/05 11
4.3 Device variants
4.3.1 Identification key / order key ER 20/ER 50
Example Type:   ER 20   -   01   -   1     1     1     R     A     1
Electrical ER 20,
position controller: ER 50
Actuating time in  (50 Hz)  (60 Hz)
seconds for 01* 7.5 sec. 6.25 sec.
90° rotation angle 02 15 sec. 12.5 sec.
  03 30 sec. 25 sec.
  04 60 sec. 50 sec.
   * only for ER 20
Voltage: 1 = 230 V AC
  2 = 115 V AC
Range of 1 = 1/4 revolution (90º)
adjustment of 2 = 1/2 revolution (180º)
the output 3 = 1 revolution
drive shaft 4 = 4 revolutions (360º)
  5 = 3/4 revolutions (270º)
Output drive shaft: 1 = Ø 16
  2 = mit Innenvierkant SW 14
  3 = mit Innenvierkant SW 17
  4 = mit Außenvierkant SW 9
  5 = mit Außenvierkant SW 12
  6 = Ø 12 mit Passfedernut 4 x 18 mm
  7 = Ø 16 mit Passfedernut 5 x 20 mm
Direction of rotation of R = Rechtslauf Sollwert steigend
the output drive shaft: L = Linkslauf Sollwert steigend
Drive: A = current (0 - 20 mA)
  B = current (4 - 20 mA)
  C = voltage (0 - 10 V)
  D = voltage (2 - 10 V)
Manual adjustment: 0 = without manual adjustment
  1 = with manual adjustment
Device description
12 ER 20 / ER 50    07/05
4.4 Installation-specific conditions
The position controller is preadjusted by the manufacturer to the installation-specific
conditions.
These conditions were defined between the customer and the manufacturer when the
order was being processed.
The definition relates to
– the design shape of the output drive shaft and the fitting opening of the actuating
element;
– the control range over which the actuating element is to be moved;
– the minimum and maximum position of the output drive shaft (referred to the
reference mark on the drive).
The position controller is supplied such that the position of the output drive shaft
corresponds to the minimum position of the actuating element or according agreed
conditions between customer and manufacturer (please refer to your product
specification).
In the case of a round output drive shaft, care should be taken when mounting the
position controller that the actuating element is also in its minimum or predefined position.
The cam discs are set such that they actuate the safety limit switches just outside the
control range (min/max position) and therefore limit the range of the actuating element.
The safety limit switches must not switch in the control range of the drive!
If readjustment seems to be necessary because of:
− output drive shaft is not in agreed delivery position, or
− control range does not meet your requirements
please send back the position controller to the manufacturer for readjustments
immediately.
Definition of the direction of rotation
ER 20 / ER 50    07/05 13
5 Definition of the direction of rotation
  ER 20
 ER 50
Figure 5-1 Position controller ER 20/ER 50 - directions of rotation
The direction of rotation is defined below as follows: